
1 
 

BRIGHTON CITY COUNCIL RESOLUTION 

 
 

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BRIGHTON, 

COLORADO APPROVING CHANGE ORDERS NO. 1 AND 2 TO THE CITY 

CONTRACT WITH J3 ENGINEERING, AS RELATED TO THE NORTH 45TH 

AVENUE DESIGN FROM BRIDGE STREET TO LONGS PEAK STREET IN 

THE AMOUNT OF SIXTY THOUSAND FIVE HUNDRED EIGHTY NINE 

DOLLARS ($60,589.00) AND ONE HUNDRED TWENTY-TWO THOUSAND SIX 

HUNDRED SIXTY ONE DOLLARS ($122,661.00), RESPECTIVELY; 

AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO EXECUTE SAID CHANGE 

ORDERS NO. 1 AND 2 ON BEHALF OF THE CITY AND TO UNDERTAKE 

SUCH TASKS AND EXECUTE SUCH DOCUMENTS AS MAY BE REQUIRED 

TO IMPLEMENT SAID CHANGE ORDERS NO. 1 AND 2 ON BEHALF OF THE 

CITY. 

 

RESOLUTION NO. _________ 

 

 

WHEREAS, on or about August 11, 2017, the City entered into a contract with 

J3 Engineering for design services for North 45th Avenue between Bridge Street and 

Longs Peak Street Project (the “Project”) in the amount of $123,091.00 (the “Contract”), 

and the funds were budgeted therefor; and 

 

 WHEREAS, the original scope of the Project was to design a roadway widening 

between Bridge Street and Longs Peak Street including drainage and multimodal 

improvements; and 

 

WHEREAS, during the design phase of the Project, the Scope evolved to 

incorporate design of improvements to extend the planned 45th Avenue widening to the 

east section of Longs Peak Street and the widening of Longs Peak Street from 50th 

Avenue to N. 46th Avenue; and 

 

WHEREAS, the Project has a total budget of $500,000.00 in the 2017 adopted 

budget; of that total amount $123,091.00 has been encumbered leaving $376,909.00 

available in the Project budget; and 

 

WHEREAS, the Streets and Fleet Department has determined that the additional 

associated design is recommended to complete the Project and that it is necessary to 

amend the Scope of Work with Change Orders No. 1 and 2 in the amount of $60,589.00 

and $122,661.00, respectively, for a total contract amount of $306,341.00; and  

 

WHEREAS, sufficient funding for the for North 40th Avenue between Bridge 

Street and Garcia Avenue Project is available in the 2017 budget to accommodate 

Change Orders No. 1 and 2. 

 



2 
 

 

 NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF 

THE CITY OF BRIGHTON, COLORADO AS FOLLOWS: 

 

1. That Change Orders No. 1 and 2 to the City Contract with J3 Engineering for the 

additional associated design services for the North 45th Avenue between Bridge 

Street and Longs Peak Street Project is hereby approved in the amount of 

$306,341.00. 

 

2. That the City Manager is authorized to sign said Change Orders No. 1 and 2 with 

J3 Engineering on behalf of the City and to undertake such tasks and execute such 

documents as may be necessary to implement said Change Orders No. 1 and 2 on 

behalf of the City. 

 
RESOLVED, this 19th day of December, 2017. 

 

      

      CITY OF BRIGHTON, COLORADO 

      CITY COUNCIL 

 

      

___________________________________ 

      Richard N. McLean, Mayor 

 

 

ATTEST: 

 

 

 

_________________________________ 

Natalie Hoel, City Clerk 

 

 

 

APPROVED AS TO FORM: 

 

 

 

________________________________ 

Margaret R. Brubaker, Esq. 

City Attorney 

   


